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Where Real Life Inspires Innovation

Designed with insight from real lives, elevated by next-generation

engineering and innovative materials — because everyday support
should feel extraordinary.

- The M+D by Drive® Team



Parts List

o Backrest

e Backrest Support
Tube

Left Arm Rest
Right Arm Rest
Seat

X-Fold Leg Frame

Foot

000000

Thumb Screw

WEIGHT CAPACITY: 300 LB /136 KG
SEAT HEIGHT RANGE: 20.1" - 23.6" / 510mm - 600mm
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Assembly Instructions

Euﬂ

. Tutorial Videos
lI Scan QR code for link to tutorial videos

1 Unbox and lay out all components.

2 Layshower chair seat upside down on a flat surface.

3 To attach the legs, insert the X-Fold leg frame to achieve the desired
height. The leg frame should snap into place; you will hear and feel a

click.
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Assembly Instructions

Low Setting - Insert leg frame into Section A and Section D
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Assembly Instructions

4 Secure leg tubes to seat bottom.

- Use (2) thumb screws with curved washer, insert screw into center
holes on both front and rear leg tube holes.

- Tighten each thumb screw until finger tight to secure the X-Fold
leg frame onto the seat.

Note: To keep from damaging thumb screw threads, make sure to
align thread of thumb screw with threaded insert in seat bottom.

B Assemble backrest by locating the curved shaped backrest support
tubes and backrest.




Assembly Instructions

6 Useyourthumb to depress snap button on support tube and slide
it into the backrest opening.

7 Continue sliding until the snap button fully protrudes through the
adjustment hole, you will hear or feel a click when the sections are

securely locked together.
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Assembly Instructions

8 Repeat on other side.

O To attach the backrest to the seat, align the support tubes into the
seat tube openings.




Assembly Instructions

10 Use your thumbs to depress both snap buttons on each support
tube and slide it into the seat tube openings.

11 Continue sliding until the snap buttons fully protrude through the
adjustment holes; you will hear or feel a click when the sections
are securely locked together.
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Assembly Instructions

12 To assemble the arm rests, align arm rest tube ends into the side
seat tube openings.
Note: The angled side of the arm rest faces backrest. The 90-degree
side is positioned in seat hole furthest from backrest.

13 Use your thumbs to depress both snap buttons on the arm rest and
slide it into the seat tube openings.
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Assembly Instructions

14 Continue sliding until the snap buttons fully protrude through the
adjustment holes; you will hear or feel a click when the sections are
securely locked together.

15 Repeat on the other side.
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Safety Check

- Check the natural rubber feet on the X-Fold leg frame for rips, or
other damage, and ensure that each leg has a rubber tip. Replace
any tips that are damaged or missing.

- All four feet MUST touch the floor at all times.
- DO NOT stand on the chair.

Maintenance and Cleaning

Clean with mild soap and rinse with warm water. Wipe bath seat dry
after each use.

M+D by Drive recommends periodic visual inspection of this product
by the user, to ensure that all parts and hardware are secure, that
components are in good working order and not worn, torn, frayed,
loose, or rusted, and that there are no obstructions or impediments to
normal, safe operation.

If any part or mechanism appears to be unsafe or compromised, do
not use the product. If you experience problems, please contact the
provider that sold you the product or visit www.drivemedical.com/help
for more information.

Lifetime Limited Warranty

Your M+D by Drive branded product is warrantied to be free of defects
in materials and workmanship for the lifetime of the product for the
original consumer purchaser.

This device was built to exacting standards and carefully inspected prior
to shipment. This Lifetime Limited Warranty is an expression of our
confidence in the materials and workmanship of our products and our
assurance to the consumer of years of dependable service.

This warranty does not cover device failure due to owner misuse or
negligence, or normal wear and tear. The warranty does not extend to
non-durable components, such as rubber accessories, rubber feet, and
grips, which are subject to normal wear and need periodic replacement.

If you have a question about your M+D by Drive device or this warranty,
please contact an authorized Drive dealer.

Patents: www.drivemedical.com/patents



La ou la vie réelle inspire I'innovation

Congu a partir d'expériences réelles, rehaussé par une ingénierie
de nouvelle génération et des matériaux novateurs, car le soutien
quotidien devrait étre hors du commun.

- L'équipe M+D by Drive®
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Liste des piéces

Appui-dos

Tube de support
de l'appui-dos

Accoudoir gauche
Accoudoir droit
Siege

Chassis a pliage en X

Pied

0000600 00O

Vis de serrage

POIDS MAXIMAL : 136 KG/300 LB
PLAGE DE HAUTEUR DU SIEGE : 510 mm & 600 mm/20,1 po & 23,6 po



Instructions d’assemblage
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1 Déballer et disposer toutes les pieces.

vidéos tutoriels

4. @' Vidéos tutoriels :
 ® lI balayer le code QR pour obtenir un lien vers les

2 Placer le siege de la chaise de douche a I'envers sur une surface plane.

3 Pour fixer les pieds, insérer le chassis pliable en X afin d'obtenir la
hauteur désirée. Le chéassis doit s'enclencher ; vous entendrez ou

sentirez un clic.
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Instructions d’assemblage

Réglage bas - Insérer le chassis dans la section A et la section D

Réglage élevé - Insérer le chassis dans la section B et la section C
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Instructions d’assemblage

4 Fixer les tubes des pieds au dessous du sieége.

- Utiliser deux (2) vis a serrage avec rondelle courbée et les insérer
dans les trous centraux des tubes avant et arriere.

- Serrer chaque vis a serrage pour fixer le chassis a pliage en X sur
le siege.

Remarque : Pour éviter dendommager le filetage de la vis a serrage,

veiller a aligner le filetage de la vis a serrage avec l'insert fileté sous le

siege.

5 Assembler I'appui-dos en repérant les tubes de support courbés et
I'appui-dos.
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Instructions d’assemblage

6 Utiliser le pouce pour appuyer sur le bouton-pression du tube de
support et le faire glisser dans l'ouverture de I'appui-dos.

7 Continuer a faire glisser jusqu'a ce que le bouton-pression ressorte
complétement par le trou de réglage ; vous entendrez ou sentirez
un clic lorsque les sections seront bien verrouillées ensemble.




Instructions d’assemblage

8 Répéter 'opération de l'autre coté.

9 Pour fixer 'appui-dos au siege, aligner les tubes de support dans les
ouvertures du tube du siege.
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Instructions d’assemblage

10 Utiliser vos pouces pour appuyer sur les deux boutons-pression
de chaque tube de support et les glisser dans les ouvertures des
tubes du siege.

11 Continuer a faire glisser jusqu’a ce que les boutons-pression
dépassent complétement a travers les trous de réglage ; vous
entendrez ou sentirez un clic lorsque les sections sont bien
verrouillées ensemble.




Instructions d’assemblage

12 Pour assembler les accoudoirs, aligner les extrémités du tube de
I'accoudoir dans les ouvertures latérales du tube du siége.
Remarque : Le cété incliné de I'accoudoir fait face a I'appui-dos.
Le coté a 90 degrés est positionné dans le trou du siege le plus
éloigné de l'appui-dos.

13 Utiliser vos pouces pour appuyer sur les deux boutons-pression
de I'accoudoir et les glisser dans les ouvertures des tubes du siege.

S
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Instructions d’assemblage

14 Continuer a faire glisser jusqu'a ce que les boutons-pression
dépassent complétement a travers les trous de réglage ; vous
entendrez ou sentirez un clic lorsque les sections sont bien
verrouillées ensemble.

15 Répéter I'opération de l'autre coté.




Vérification de la sécurité

- Vérifier que les embouts en caoutchouc naturel du chassis pliable en
X ne présentent pas de déchirures ni d’'autres dommages et s'assurer
qgue chaque pied est muni d'un embout en caoutchouc. Remplacer les
embouts endommagés ou manguants.

- Les quatre pieds DOIVENT toucher le sol en tout temps.

- NE PAS se tenir debout sur la chaise.

Entretien et nettoyage

Nettoyer a I'aide d'un savon doux et rincer a I'eau tieéde. Essuyer la chaise
de bain aprés chaque utilisation.

M+D by Drive recommmande a l'utilisateur de procéder a une inspection
visuelle périodique de ce produit pour s'assurer que toutes les parties

et pieces sont bien fixées, que les composants sont en bon état et ne
sont pas usés, déchirés, effilochés, desserrés ou rouillés, et qu'il n'y a pas
d'obstructions ou d'obstacles a 'utilisation normale et sécuritaire.

Si une piece ou un Mécanisme semble non sécuritaire ou compromis, ne pas
utiliser le produit. En cas de difficultés, veuillez communiquer avec le fournisseur
qui vous a vendu le produit ou visitez le site www.drivemedical.com/help pour
obtenir de plus amples renseignements.

Garantie limitée a vie

Votre produit de marque M+D by Drive est garanti d'étre exempt de tout
défaut de matériau et de main-d'ceuvre pour toute sa durée de vie aupres
de son propriétaire initial.

Cet appareil a été fabriqué selon des normes de qualité rigoureuses et a
fait I'objet d'une inspection soignée avant I'expédition. Cette garantie a vie
limitée témoigne de la confiance que nous portons aux matériaux et a la
main-d'ceuvre utilisés pour produire nos appareils afin qu'ils puissent offrir
aux consommateurs de nombreuses années de service fiable.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défaillances de I'appareil découlant d'une
mauvaise utilisation ou de la négligence du propriétaire, ou de 'usure normale.
La garantie ne s'applique pas aux composants non durables, tels que les
accessoires en caoutchouc, les pieds en caoutchouc et les poignées, qui sont
sujets a l'usure normale et doivent étre remplacés périodiquement.

Si vous avez des questions au sujet de votre appareil M+D by Drive ou de la
présente garantie, veuillez commmuniquer avec un revendeur Drive autorisé.

Brevets : www.drivemedical.com/patents
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Donde la vida real inspira la innovaciéon

Diseflado con conocimiento de la vida real, elevado por ingenieria de
préoxima generaciéon y materiales innovadores, porque el apoyo diario

deberia sentirse extraordinario.
- El equipo de M+D by Drive®



Lista de piezas

Respaldo

Cano de soporte del
respaldo

Apoyabrazos izquierdo
Apoyabrazos derecho
Asiento

Marco de las patas X-Fold

Pata

0000600600 00O

Tornillo de pulgar

CAPACIDAD DE PESO: 136 kg/300 Ib
RANGO DE ALTURA DEL ASIENTO: 20,1" - 23,6"/510 mm - 600 mm
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Instrucciones de montaje
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a0 Videos tutoriales

% gl Escanee el cédigo QR para obtener un enlace a
[

videos tutoriales

1 Desempaquey organice todos los componentes.

2 Coloque el asiento de la silla de ducha boca abajo sobre una
superficie plana.

3 Paraacoplar las patas, inserte el marco de las patas X-Fold para lograr
la altura deseada. El marco de las patas debe encajar en su lugar; oird
y sentira un chasquido.
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Instrucciones de montaje

Ajuste bajo: inserte el marco de las patas en la seccién Ay la seccién D

L

aue,

Ajuste medio: inserte el marco de las patas en la seccién By la seccién D

A
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Ajuste alto: inserte el marco de las patas en la seccién By la seccion C
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Instrucciones de montaje

4 Asegure los cafios de las patas en la parte de abajo del asiento.

- Use (2) tornillos de pulgar con arandela curva e inserte el tornillo en
los orificios centrales de los cafios de las patas delanteras y traseras.

- Apriete cada tornillo de pulgar hasta lograr un ajuste manual para
fijar el marco de las patas X-Fold en el asiento.
Nota: Para evitar dafar las roscas del tornillo de pulgar, asegurese

de alinear la rosca del tornillo de pulgar con la rosca en la parte de
abajo del asiento.

B Ensamble el respaldo ubicando los cafos curvos de soporte y el
respaldo.




Mantenimiento y limpieza

6 Utilice el pulgar para presionar el boton a presion del cafio de
soporte y deslicelo dentro de la abertura del respaldo.

7 Continde deslizando hasta que el botdn a presion sobresalga por
completo a través del orificio de ajuste; oird o sentira un chasquido
cuando las secciones queden bien conectadas.
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Instrucciones de montaje

8 Repita en el otro lado.

O Para acoplar el respaldo al asiento, alinee los cafios de soporte con
las aberturas para canos del asiento.




Instrucciones de montaje

10 Utilice los pulgares para presionar ambos botones de presion de
cada cafo de soporte y deslicelos dentro de las aberturas para
cafos del asiento.

11 Continde deslizandolos hasta gue los botones a presion sobresalgan
por completo a través de los orificios de ajuste; oira o sentira un
chasquido cuando las secciones queden bien conectadas.
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Instrucciones de montaje

12 Para montar los apoyabrazos, coloque los extremos de los cafios de los
apoyabrazos dentro de las aberturas laterales para canos del asiento.
Nota: El lado inclinado del apoyabrazos debe quedar orientado hacia
el respaldo. El lado a 90 grados se coloca en el orificio del asiento mas
alejado del respaldo.

13 Utilice los pulgares para presionar ambos botones de presion del
apoyabrazos y deslicelo dentro de las aberturas para caflos del asiento.
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Instrucciones de montaje

14 Continule deslizandolos hasta que los botones a presion sobresalgan
por completo a través de los orificios de ajuste; oird o sentird un
chasquido cuando las secciones queden bien conectadas.

15 Repita en el otro lado.
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Verificacion de seguridad

- Revise las patas de goma natural del marco de las patas X-Fold para
detectar roturas u otros danos, y asegurese de que cada pata tenga
una punta de goma. Sustituya las puntas dafiadas o faltantes.

- Las cuatro patas DEBEN tocar el piso en todo momento.
- NO se pare sobre la silla.

Mantenimiento y limpieza

Limpie con jabdn suave y enjuague con agua tibia. Seque el asiento
después de cada uso.

M+D by Drive recomienda que el usuario realice inspecciones visuales
periddicas de este producto para asegurarse de que todas las piezas

y herrajes estén bien sujetos, que los componentes estén en buenas
condiciones y no estén desgastados, rotos, rasgados, sueltos ni oxidados,
Yy que no haya obstrucciones ni impedimentos para un funcionamiento
normal y seguro.

Si alguna pieza 0 mecanismo parece No ser seguro o estar comprometido,
no utilice el producto. Si tiene problemas, comuniquese con el proveedor
que le vendid el producto o visite www.drivemedical.com/help para
obtener mas informacion.

Garantia limitada de por vida

Su producto de la marca M+D by Drive estad garantizado contra defectos
de materiales y mano de obra durante toda la vida Util del producto
para el comprador consumidor original.

Este dispositivo se construyd de acuerdo con estandares exigentes y se
inspecciond cuidadosamente antes del envio. Esta garantia limitada de
por vida es una expresion de nuestra confianza en los materialesy la
mano de obra de nuestros productos y nuestra garantia al consumidor
de aflos de servicio confiable.

Esta garantia no cubre la falla del dispositivo debido a mal uso o
negligencia del propietario, o al desgaste normal. La garantia no se
extiende a componentes no duraderos, como accesorios de goma,
patas de goma y agarres, que estan sujetos al desgaste normaly
necesitan reemplazo periddico.

Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre su dispositivo M+D by Drive o sobre esta
garantia, comuniquese con un distribuidor de Drive autorizado.

Patentes: www.drivemedical.com/patents
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© 2025 Medical Depot, Inc. dba Drive DeVilbiss Healthcare
All rights reserved.
Mobility Designed® is a trademark of Medical Depot, Inc
Port Washington N.Y. 11050 USA
Made in China

© 2025 Medical Depot, Inc. exergant son activité sous le nom
de Drive DeVilbiss Healthcare.
Tous droits réservés.
Mobility Designed® est une marque déposée de Medical Depot, Inc
Port Washington, N.Y. 11050, Etats-Unis
Fabriqué en Chine

© 2025 Medical Depot, Inc. dba Drive DeVilbiss Healthcare,
Todos los derechos reservados.
Mobility Designed® es una marca registrada de Medical Depot, Inc
Port Washington, N.Y. 11050, EE. UU.
Hecho en China



